
Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



City of Stockton 

Legislation Text 

File#: 19-5883, Version: 1 

AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER ON-CALL BUILDING PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council approve a motion to authorize the City Manager to: 

1. Execute a Professional Services Master Agreement amendment with the following
professional firms for on-call contract support for Building Plan Review and Inspection,
Engineering Plan Review, and Floodplain Management Services:

a. 4LEAF, Inc. Fair Oaks, CA;
b. Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. Sacramento, CA;
c. CSG Consultants, Inc. Sacramento, CA;
d. West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. San Ramon, CA

2. Increase funding for individual projects by $700,000 for a revised amount not to exceed
$1,700,000 across the entire vendor pool; and

3. Extend the duration of the contract for 1 year across the entire vendor pool.

It is recommended that Council authorize the City Manager to take all necessary and appropriate 
actions to carry out the purpose and intent of the motion. 

Summary 

There is a continued need to maintain an on-call list of building inspectors, plan examiners, and 
engineers to meet the demand for service during peak periods. Development is cyclical, and during 
an improving economy, the demand for building plan review and inspection services can outpace 
staffing levels. The past 3 fiscal years show an upward trend (average of approximately 15% 
increase year over year) in permit activity. The current fiscal year to date surpassed projections. 

The Community Development Department (COD) regularly completes multi-year forecasts to 
estimate staffing levels. The availability of multiple professional firms provides flexible resources to 
meet peak service demand as well as the provision of 

specialized staff for unique or very complicated projects. The COD regularly reviews workload 
balances the use of consultants with permanent full-time staff. Staff recommends Council approve a 
motion to authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to the Professional Services Master 
Agreement with the four professional firms as detailed above for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,700,000 and extend agreement by one year with an expiration date of June 30, 2021. 

City of Stockton Page 1 of 3 Printed on 10/24/2019 

powered by Legistar"·' 

Attachment C



Attachment C



File#: 19-5883, Version: 1 

As stated, $280,000 is currently available for this fiscal year (FY 2019-20) which coincides with the 
existing contract expiration of June 30, 2020. Staff anticipates that these funds will not be sufficient 
for the duration of the contract and propose a proactive approach in anticipation for a need to 1) 
increase appropriations and 2) extend the contract through FY 2020-21. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

There is sufficient budget in account 048-1830-510 for the $500,000 cost of the amendment in FY 

2019-20. For subsequent years, budget will be appropriated as part of the annual budget 

development process. 

There is no financial impact on the General Fund with this financial action. 

Attachment A- Master Services Agreement 2017-06-20-1103 NP 
Attachment B - Master Services Agreement Amendment 1 
Attachment C - Permit Activity Chart 
Attachment D - Proposed Master Services Agreement Amendment 2 

City of Stockton Page 3 of 3 Printed on 1012412019 

powered by Legista:-™ 

Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C


	Contract 2017-06-20-1103 4Leaf Amendment 2
	Contract 2017-06-20-1103 Bureau Veritas Amendment 2
	Contract 2017-06-20-1103 CSG Consultants Amendment 2
	Contract 2017-06-20-1103 West Coast Code Amendment 2



